[•] 1852—Снар. 383—384.

kill any such dog, if found ont of the enclosure or immediate care of its owner or keeper, after twenty-four hours from the time of such notice.

> J. McM. SHAFTER, Speaker of the Assembly. E. B. DEAN, JR. President pro tem. of the Senate.

Approved, April 16, 1853. LEONARD J. FARWELL.

[Published June 9, 1852.]

An Act to provide for the re-apprairal of Section number sixteen in Fownship num. Chap 384 ber three, of rauge one, west, in Grant County.

The people of the State of Wisconsin represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The governor shall appoint three disinter-Governe to apested citizens of the town of Platteville, appraisers, whose duty it shall be to examine and re-appraise section number sixteen, in township number three north, of range number one west of the fourth principal meridian, in Grant county, and to make report of such appraisment as hereinafter directed.

SEC. 2. The said appraisers, before entering upon the discharge of the duties herein specified shall severally take to take onth. and subscribe an oath or affirmation, to be administered by any officer who is authorized by law to administer oaths, that they will support the constitution of the United States and the constitution of the state of Wisconsin, and that they will discharge the duties of appraisers under the provisions of this act, according to the best of their ability; which said oaths or affirmations shall be duly certified by the officer administering the same, and shall be attached to the report to be made as herein provided for.

SEC. 3. It shall be the duty of the said appraisers or a majority of them, after having taken the oath or affirma-Tomake persontion mentioned in the preceding section, to proceed to make a personal inspection of the lands described in the first section of this act, and to make an appraisment and valuation thereof in subdivisions or lots, containing not more than forty acres each, which appraisment shall be made without reference to any improvements upon said lands, but the said appraisers shall, in their report, particularly describe any and all improvements which have been made and now are upon the said lands or any part thereof, by any occupant or claimant thereof, and the said appraisers shall also set forth and state the full and fair estimated value of such improvements, with the name or names of the person or persons claiming the same.

SEC. 4. After the said appraisers shall have made the To make report personal inspection required by this act, and within two months from and after the passage of this act, they shall make a full report of their acts and doings as such appraisers, in which they shall distinctly state the number of

• acres in each subdivision or lot of said land, the value thereof per acre, the nature and value of improvements, if any there be, on each of said subdivisions or lots, and the name or names of the person or persons claiming said improvements, or occupying said lands. They shall sign

their names to said report, and shall cause the same to be

. forwarded to the effice of the secretary of state.

SEC. 5. The said lands shall, after such appraisal and report thereof as herein required, be subject to sale as the other school lands lying in Grant county are, and as the law provides.

Sec. 6. The said appraisers shall receive as compensation the sum of two dollars and fifty cents for each day necessarily devoted or spent by them in the performance of the duties required by this act, to be paid in the first instance, and reimbursed in the manner provided by the act entitled "An act providing for the appraisal and subdivision of the school and university lands," approved August 12, 1848.

secratary to no. SEC. 7. It shall be the duty of the secretary of state, tify appraisers. immediately after the passage and approval of this act, to notify the appraisers named in the first section of this act of their appointment.

SEC. 8. This act shall be in force from and after its passage.

J. McM. SIIAFTER, Speaker of the Assembly. E. B. DEAN, JR. President pro tem. of the Senate.

Approved, April 16, 1852.

LEONARD J. FARWELL.

[Published, April 22, 1852.]

. R. ----

582

Supject to sale.

•

Compensation.